Doc#: 0822705122 Fee: \$92.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:\$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 08/14/2008 11:34 AM Pg: 1 of 29

This document was prepared by and after recording return to:

McCormick Braun Friman, LLC 217 N. Jefferson, 1st Floor Chicago, IL 60661 Attn: Michael S. Friman

#### MGPTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

This MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS AND SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Mortgage") is made this 8<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2008, by and between HALE HOLDINGS LIMITED, a company registered in the Cayman Islands under company number CR-206872 and qualified to do business in the State of Illinois ("Borrower"), to CLOONELT LIMITED, a company registered in the Cayman Islands under company number CR-160706 ("Lender").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, including the indebtedness recited in this Mortgage, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BORROWER HEREBY GRANTS, BARGAINS, SELLS, ASSIGNS, RELEASES, ALIENS, TRANSFERS, REMISES, CONVEYS AND MORTGAGES TO LENDER, AND ITC SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, FOREVER, the real estate, situated in Cook County, Illinois ('Real Estate"), legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein; and Borrower receby grants to Lender, his heirs, executors, administrators, assigns and legal representatives, a security interest in and a lien upon certain personal property hereinafter described located on and used in connection with the Real Estate;

TOGETHER WITH, all estates, claims, demands, right, title and interest that Borrower may now have or hereafter acquire in and to any land or vaults lying within the right-of-way of or occupied by any street, alley, passage, avenue, highway or other way (whether open or proposed, vacated or otherwise), sidewalks, alleys, public places or any other strips or gores of land adjacent to, adjoining or used in connection with the Real Estate; all improvements, tenements, hereditaments, gas, oil, minerals, easements, fixtures, appurtenances and all other rights and privileges thereunto belonging or appertaining, including all easements, rights-of-way and rights used in connection therewith or as a means of access thereto; all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereof and thereto; all developmental rights, air rights, water, water rights and shares of stock evidencing the same, including homestead and any other claim at law or in equity (collectively the "Appurtenant Rights");

STERLING TITLE SERVICES, LLC

2006

0822705122 Page: 2 of 29

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

TOGETHER WITH, all right, title and interest that Borrower may now have or hereafter acquire in and to all buildings, structures and other improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Real Estate and all right, title and interest that Borrower may now have or hereafter acquire in and to, including, without limitation, all landscaped and recreation areas and all on-site paved parking areas; all fixtures, attachments, appliances, equipment, machinery and other articles attached to and forming a part of said buildings and improvements, including without limitation all apparatus, machinery, equipment, and appliances of Borrower now or hereafter therein or thereon used to supply heat (whether single units or centrally controlled), gas, air conditioning (whether single units or centrally controlled), water, light, power, ventilation, and refrigeration and to treat or dispose of refuse or waste; and all screens, window shades, blinds, storm doors and windows, floor coverings, and awnings (collectively, the "Improvements");

TOGETHER WITH, all right, title and interest that Borrower may now have or hereafter acquire in and to all apparatus, machinery, equipment, and appliances of Borrower, used or useful for or in connection with the maintenance and operation of the Real Estate or intended for the use or convenience of tenants, other occupants, or patrons thereof; all items of furniture, furnishings, equipment, and personal property used or useful in the operation of the Real Estate; all building materials and equipment located on the Real Estate and intended for construction, reconstruction, alteration, repair or incorporation in or to the Improvements, whether or not yet incorporated in the Improvements; and all replacements and substitutes for the foregoing regardless of whether any of the foregoing is or shall be on or attached to the Real Estate (collectively, the "Personal Property");

TOGETHER WITH, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to all options to purchase or lease the Real Estate, the Improvements or any portion thereof or interest therein, and any greater estate in the Real Estate owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Options");

TOGETHER WITH, all interests, estates or other claims, whether at law or in equity, which Borrower now has or may hereafter acquire in the Real Farate, the Improvements, the Personal Property or the Options;

TOGETHER WITH, all the estate, interest, right, title, other claim or demand, which Borrower now has or may hereafter acquire, including claims or demands with respect to the proceeds of insurance in effect with respect to the Mortgaged Property (as hereinafter defined) and any and all awards, claims for damages, judgments, settlements and any other compensation made for or as a result of the taking by eminent domain, or by any proceedings or purchase in lieu thereof, of the whole or any part of the Mortgaged Property, including, without limitation, any awards resulting from a change of grade of streets and awards for severance damages (collectively, the "Proceeds");

TOGETHER WITH, all the rents, issues and profits of the Real Estate and any and all present and future leases or other agreements relative to the occupancy of the Real Estate and all rents, issues, profits, revenues, royalties, bonuses, rights and benefits due, payable or accruing (including all deposits of money made as advance rent or for security) under such leases or agreements, including, without limitation, all cash or security deposits, advance rentals and

0822705122 Page: 3 of 29

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

deposits or payments of a similar nature, together with the right, but not the obligation, to collect, receive, and receipt for all such rents or revenues and apply them to the indebtedness secured hereby and to demand, sue for and recover the same when due or payable (collectively, the "Rents");

**TOGETHER WITH,** all goodwill, trademarks, trade names, option rights, purchase contracts, books and records and general intangibles of Borrower relating to the Real Estate or the Improvements; all accounts, contract rights, instruments, chattel paper and other rights of Borrower for payment of money sold or lent, for services rendered, for money lent or for advances or deposits made; and any other intangible property of Borrower related to the Real Estate or the Improvements (collectively, the "Intangibles");

**TOCETHER WITH,** all rights of Borrower to plans and specifications, designs, surveys, drawings and other matters prepared for any construction on the Real Estate or for the Improvements (confectively, the "Plans");

TOGETHER WITH, all rights of Borrower under any agreement, contract, understanding or arrangement pursuant to which Borrower has, with the consent of Lender, obtained the agreement of any person to pay or disburse any money for Borrower's sale (or borrowing on the security) of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof or pursuant to which any goods or services for or in conjection with any construction undertaken on or services performed or to be performed in connection with the Real Estate or Improvements (collectively, the "Contract Rights");

**TOGETHER WITH,** all other property or rights of Borrower of any kind or character, including any permits and governmental approvals or soil reports related to the Real Estate or the Improvements, and all proceeds and products of the reregoing (the Real Estate, Improvements, Personal Property, Options, Proceeds, Rents, Intangibles, Plans, Contract Rights and all interests therein hereby mortgaged to Lender as provided above are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Mortgaged Property");

#### FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING:

- A. Payment of that certain indebtedness in an aggregate principal amount of One Hundred Fifteen Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$115,000), with interest thereon, evidenced by that certain Mortgage Note of even date herewith made by Borrower to Lender ('Note"), and which Note, together with any and all modifications, extensions and renewals thereof are by this reference made a part of this Mortgage;
- B. Payment of all sums advanced by Lender to protect the Mortgaged Property and to enforce its rights under this Mortgage, with interest thereon at the appropriate rate set forth in the Note or at the Default Rate (as that term is defined in paragraph 32 below), as the case may be;
- C. Payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, which may hereafter be loaned to Borrower, or its successors or assigns, by Lender, when evidenced by a promissory note or notes reciting that it or they are secured by this Mortgage; and

0822705122 Page: 4 of 29

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

D. Performance of Borrower's obligations and agreements with respect to the Note, this Mortgage and any other instrument now or hereafter given to evidence or further secure the payment of the Indebtedness (as that term is defined in paragraph 1 below) secured hereby and any modification or amendment thereto (this Mortgage, the Note, any guaranty thereof and all other instruments or documents referred to above including any modifications, extensions and renewals, are hereinafter referred to sometimes individually as a "Loan Document" or collectively as the "Loan Documents");

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property, unto Lender, its successors and assigns, forever, free from all rights and benefits under and by virtue of, and hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of, the homestead exemption laws of the State of Illinois, for the purposes and uses herein set forth;

AND in connection with the foregoing, Borrower hereby agrees, covenants with, represents and warrants to Lender and any purchaser at any foreclosure sale, as of the date hereof and until the Indebtedness is paid in full and all other obligations of Borrower under this Mortgage and all of the other Loan Documents are performed in full, as follows:

- 1. Payment of Indebtedness. Borrower shall pay, promptly when due, each and every installment of principal and interest and any other indebtedness evidenced by or required to be paid pursuant to the Note; all charges, fees and other sums provided in the Loan Documents; and all other amounts, obligations and indebtedness secured by this Mortgage (collectively, the "Indebtedness"), without domand, counterclaim, offset, deduction or defense, and Borrower hereby waives all rights that now or hereafter are conferred by statute or otherwise to assert any such demand, counterclaim, offset, deduction or defense.
- 2. <u>Title to Mortgaged Property</u>. Borrower has good and indefeasible title to the Mortgaged Property in fee simple; it has a good and lawful right and full power to sell, mortgage or convey the Mortgaged Property and to encumber the same in the manner and form set forth herein; the Mortgaged Property is free and clear of all easements restrictions, leases, liens and encumbrances whatsoever (and any claim of any other person thereto) except for those permitted encumbrances listed on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein ("<u>Permitted Encumbrances</u>"); and Borrower owns and will own all fixtures and articles of Personal Property now or hereafter affixed to or used in connection with the Real Estage, including any substitutions or replacements thereof, except as otherwise specifically disclosed to and consented to by Lender, free and clear of liens and claims. Borrower will warrant and defend the title to the Mortgaged Property against all claims and demands whatsoever. Borrower shall not operate the Mortgaged Property, or permit the same to be operated, as a cooperative or condominium building or buildings in which the tenants or occupants participate in the ownership, control or management of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof, as tenant stockholders or otherwise.
- Property in a good, safe and insurable condition and repair; (b) shall not permit, commit or suffer any waste; (c) shall not abandon the Mortgaged Property; (d) shall refrain from impairing the security or value of this Mortgage; (e) shall refrain from any action and correct any condition which would increase the risk of fire or other hazards to the Improvements or any portion thereof; (f) shall not abandon any material portion of the Mortgaged Property; (g) shall not erect

0822705122 Page: 5 of 29

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

any new buildings, structures or other improvements on the Real Estate or demolish or make any material alterations or additions of or to the Mortgaged Property, except as required by any Governmental Authority (as that term is defined in paragraph 4 below) or with the prior written consent of Lender; (h) shall pay for and complete within a reasonable period of time any Improvements at any time in the process of being constructed or erected on the Real Estate; (i) shall promptly repair, restore or rebuild any of the Improvements that may become damaged or destroyed, with materials and workmanship of at least as good a quality as existed before such damage or destruction; and (j) shall cause the Mortgaged Property to be operated, maintained and managed in a competent and professional manner.

4. Compliance with Laws. Borrower (a) shall comply with all requirements of any statute, rule, regulation, order, decree or municipal ordinance and with all other requirements of any federal, state or local governmental or quasi-governmental authority or agency (any or all of the foregoing are herein sometimes referred to as a "Governmental Authority") having jurisdiction over of governing the Mortgaged Property, the use thereof and the conduct of Borrower's business thereon (any or all of the foregoing are hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Governmental Regulations"), including all Environmental Laws (as that term is defined in paragraph 18(i) below); (b) shall not commit, suffer or permit any act, use or nuisance to be done or exist in or upon the Mortgage i Property in violation of any such Governmental Regulations; and (c) shall observe and comply with any conditions and requirements (including without limitation any Governmental Regulations) necessary to preserve and extend any and all rights, licenses, permits (including without limitation zoning variances, special exceptions, special uses and non-conforming uses), privileges, franchises and concessions that are applicable to the Mortgaged Property or its use and occupancy.

# 5. Payment of Taxes and Impositions.

- penalty or interest attaches, all real estate taxes and assessments (general or special), water charges, drainage charges, sewer charges, and all other charges fees, taxes, claims, levies, expenses, liens or assessments of any kind whatsoever, ordinary or extraordinary, that may be levied, assessed or imposed on or against the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof or interest therein (collectively, the "Impositions") and, at the request of Lender, shall exhibit to Lender official receipts evidencing such payments; provided, however, that it, by law, any such Impositions are payable, or may at the option of the taxpayer be paid, in instalments, Borrower may pay the same together with any accrued interest on the unpaid balance in installments as they become due and before any fine, penalty, interest or cost may be added thereto for the nonpayment of any such installment and interest.
- (b) <u>Documentary Stamps</u>. If the United States Government shall at any time require Internal Revenue or other documentary stamps on this Mortgage or on the Note, or shall otherwise impose a tax or assessment upon this Mortgage or the Note or the Indebtedness secured hereby, or shall require payment of an interest equalization tax with respect to the Indebtedness secured hereby, Borrower, upon demand by Lender, shall pay for such stamps or such tax or assessment, or reimburse Lender therefor; provided, however, if in the opinion of counsel for Lender (a) it might be unlawful to require Borrower to make such payments or (b) the making of such payments might result in the imposition of interest beyond the maximum

0822705122 Page: 6 of 29

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

amount permitted by law, then and in such event Lender may elect, by notice in writing to Borrower, to declare all of the Indebtedness secured hereby to be and become due and payable thirty (30) days from the giving of such notice.

- Mortgage Tax. In the event of the enactment after the date of this (c) Mortgage of any law of the State of Illinois (or of any political subdivision thereof) deducting any lien from the value of the Mortgaged Property for the purpose of taxation, imposing upon Lender the payment of the whole or any part of the taxes or assessments or charges or liens herein required to be paid by Borrower, imposing a stamp or other documentary tax on this Mortgage or the Note or the Indebtedness secured hereby, or otherwise changing in any way the laws relating to the taxation of mortgages or debts secured by mortgages or the Lender's interest in the Mortgaged Property or the manner of collection of taxes, so as to affect this Mortgage or the Indebtedness secured hereby or the holder thereof, then, and in any such event, Borrower, upon demand by Lender, shall pay such taxes or assessments, or reimburse Lender therefor; provided, however, if in the opinion of counsel for Lender (a) it might be unlawful to require Borrower to make such payment or (b) the making of such payment might result in the imposition of interest beyond the maximum amount permitted by law, then and in such event, Lender may elect, by notice ir writing to Borrower, to declare all of the Indebtedness secured hereby to be and become due and pavable thirty (30) days from the giving of such notice.
- 6. Payment of Expenses. No Liens. Borrower (a) shall pay when due all operating costs and expenses of, and all claims for abor performed and materials furnished in connection with, the Mortgaged Property; (b) shall leep the Mortgaged Property free from liens of mechanics, materialmen, laborers and others and from all other liens, charges, mortgages, security agreements and encumbrances (other than Impositions not yet due and the Permitted Encumbrances); and (c) shall exhibit to Lender, upon request, satisfactory evidence of the payment and discharge of any such liens, charges and encumbrances.
- 7. No Further Encumbrances. Borrower shall not, without the prior written consent of Lender, create, suffer or permit to be created or to exist any mortgage, deed of trust, security interest, or other encumbrance of any kind whatsoever woor all or any part of the Mortgaged Property, whether junior, secondary or subordinate or senior or prior to the lien of the Mortgage, other than Impositions not yet due and the Permitted Encumbrances. To the extent the Lender so consents to any further encumbrances, Borrower shall perform all of its obligations with respect to such encumbrances, including without limitation payment when due of all principal, interest and other indebtedness secured thereby. Borrower shall also furnish Lender with copies of all notices received from the holders of such encumbrances claiming the existence of a default thereunder or giving notice of a condition which with the passage of time would give rise to a default thereunder.
- 8. Right to Contest. Notwithstanding anything in this Mortgage to the contrary, Borrower shall have the right to contest the validity (or the applicability to Borrower, the Mortgaged Property, the Note or this Mortgage) of any tax, assessment, law, ordinance, lien, charge or encumbrance referred to in paragraphs 4, 5, 6 or 7 of this Mortgage, upon giving Lender timely notice of its intention to contest the same and making and thereafter maintaining with Lender a deposit of cash in an amount, or United States government securities in discount form having a present value equal to an amount, in either case, sufficient in the reasonable

0822705122 Page: 7 of 29

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

opinion of Lender (which amount may be at least 125% of the aggregate of such contested tax, assessment, lien, charge or encumbrance and all penalties, interest and costs that may accrue in connection therewith and shall be increased whenever, in Lender's judgment, such increase is advisable) to pay and discharge or to assure compliance with the matter under contest in the event of a final determination thereof adverse to Borrower or in the event Borrower fails to prosecute such contest as required in this paragraph 8. Borrower agrees to prosecute any such contest diligently and by appropriate legal proceedings that (a) will prevent the enforcement of the matter under contest and the sale or forfeiture of the Mortgaged Property or any portion thereof or interest therein, (b) will not impair the lien of this Mortgage or (c) will not interfere with the use or occupancy of the Mortgaged Property or the normal conduct of business thereon. So long as Borrower is in compliance with the requirements contained in this paragraph 8, Lender shall not exercise its privilege, pursuant to paragraph 23 below, of curing Borrower's defaults with respect to the matters specified in this paragraph 8. On final disposition of such contest, any cash or securities then held by Lender and not required to pay or discharge in full any such liability of to assure compliance with the matter contested shall be returned to Borrower. In the event the amount of money and any other security so deposited with Lender is insufficient to pay in full any such liability, Borrower shall immediately upon demand pay any such deficiency or reimburse Lender for any amounts expended by Lender to pay any such deficiency.

9. No Change in Zoning or Use Without Lender's Consent. Borrower shall not, without the prior written consent of Leader in each instance, (a) initiate or acquiesce in any zoning reclassification of the Mortgaged Property; (b) suffer or permit any change in the general nature of the occupancy or use of the Mortgage's Property; (c) by any act or omission permit any building or other improvements located on any premises not constituting part of the Mortgaged Property to rely on the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof or any interest therein to fulfill any Governmental Regulations; (d) permit any of the Inprovements now or hereafter located on the Real Estate to rely on any premises not constituting part of he Mortgaged Property to fulfill any Governmental Regulations; (e) by any act or omission impair the integrity of the Mortgaged Property as a single zoning lot; (f) reduce, build upon, obstruct redesignate or relocate any parking areas, sidewalks, aisles, streets, driveways or rights-of-way or lease or grant any right to use the same to any person (other than tenants of the Mortgaged Properly and their invitees); or (g) grant or permit the granting of any easements, licenses, covenants, conditions or declarations of use applicable to or binding upon the Mortgaged Property. Any act or omission by Borrower that violates any of the provisions of this paragraph 9 shall be void.

#### 10. Insurance.

(a) Fire and Other Perils. Borrower shall keep the Mortgaged Property constantly insured against physical damage by fire and such other risks and perils (but at a minimum containing the same coverages as are available under a so-called "special causes of loss" form policy promulgated by the Insurance Service Organization (ISO)) under such types of insurance, in such forms and amounts (but at a minimum with full replacement cost coverage), with such companies and for such periods of time as may be approved or required from time to time by Lender, under insurance policies with loss payable and standard non-contribution mortgagee clauses in favor of and acceptable to Lender (or, in case of a foreclosure sale, in favor of the owner of the certificate of sale).

0822705122 Page: 8 of 29

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

- (b) <u>Boiler and Machinery</u>. Borrower shall keep all equipment and objects customarily covered by broad form boiler and machinery insurance (if any of such equipment or objects are located at the Mortgaged Premises) insured by such insurance providing for full repair with replacement cost coverage in such forms and issued by such carriers as Lender shall approve.
- (c) <u>Flood Insurance</u>. Borrower shall obtain flood insurance in the maximum obtainable amount (up to the amount of the Indebtedness secured hereby) if the Mortgaged Property is located in a special flood hazard area as defined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in regulations adopted pursuant to the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968, as amended by the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973, as the same has been or is hereafter amended.
- Adjustment of Loss; Application of Proceeds. In the event Borrower shall suffer any ices covered by the insurance required under paragraphs 10(a), 10(b) or 10(c) above, Borrower shall is mediately notify Lender in writing, and subject to the prior and superior rights of the holders of the Senior Indebtedness (as defined in paragraph 44 below), if any, Borrower hereby authorizes and directs each and every insurance company concerned to make payments for such loss directly and solely to Lender (who may, but need not, make proof of loss) and subject to the prior and superior rights of the holders of the Senior Indebtedness (as defined in paragraph 44 below), if any, Lender is hereby authorized to adjust, collect, and compromise in its discretion all claims under all such policies, and Borrower shall sign, upon demand by Lender, all receipts, vouchers, and releases required by such insurance companies. Insurance proceeds, or any part thereof, received by Lender, after deducting therefrom any expenses incurred by Lender in the collection or handling thereof ("net proceeds"), may be applied by Lender, at its option, as follows: (i) to reduce the ir debtedness, or any part thereof, whether matured or unmatured; (ii) to fulfill any of Borrower's covenants hereunder as Lender shall determine; or (iii) to replace or restore the Mortgaged Property to a condition satisfactory to Lender; or, in the alternative, Lender may, at its option, release the net proceeds to Borrower for the purpose of restoration and repair of the Mortgaged Property under such terms and conditions as Lender shall deem appropriate. No interest shall be payable by Lender on account of any insurance proceeds at any time held by Lender. In the event of the entry of judgment of foreclosure, the rights of Lender pursuant to this paragraph 10 shall continue in Lender as judgment creditor or mortgagee until confirmation of sale.
- maintain commercial general liability insurance naming Lender as an additional insured with such carriers, in such amounts and containing such co-insurance clauses as Lender shall approve. Borrower will apply all insurance proceeds under such policies to the payment and discharge of the liabilities in respect of which such proceeds are collected. If requested by Lender, Borrower shall carry and maintain business interruption and/or loss of rental value insurance with such carriers, in such amount and containing such co-insurance clauses as Lender shall approve.
- (f) <u>Delivery of Policies and Certificates</u>. Borrower shall deliver to Lender copies of all policies of insurance required pursuant to paragraphs 10(a), 10(b) and 10(c) of this Mortgage with evidence of premiums prepaid and shall deliver to Lender certificates and renewal certificates of insurance or other evidence satisfactory to Lender with respect to the

0822705122 Page: 9 of 29

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

insurance required pursuant to paragraph 10(e) of this Mortgage. In addition, Borrower shall deliver all renewal policies or certificates to Lender not less than ten (10) days prior to the respective dates of expiration of any previously delivered policies or certificates. All such policies shall provide that they may not be cancelled or altered without giving Lender at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice.

- Tax and Insurance Escrow Deposits. In addition to the payments required by 11. the Note, and upon written request of Lender, subject to the prior and superior rights of the holders of the Senior Indebtedness (as defined in paragraph 44 below), if any, Borrower shall deposit monthly with Lender, to be held by Lender in trust in a non-interest-bearing account (but without any obligation to segregate), an amount equal to the sum of 1/12th of the annual general real estate taxes and assessments levied on the Mortgaged Property and 1/12th of the annual premiums for insurance in force on the Mortgaged Property in accordance with paragraph 10 of this Mortgage, 211 as estimated by Lender to be sufficient to accumulate sufficient funds to pay such taxes, assessments and premiums thirty (30) days prior to their due date. In such event, Borrower further agrees to cause all bills, statements or other documents relating to such taxes, assessments and insurance to be sent or mailed directly to Lender. Upon receipt of such bills, statements or other documents, and provided Borrower has deposited sufficient funds with Lender pursuant to this paragraph 11, Lender shall, except as hereinafter provided, use such funds to pay such taxes, assessments and premiums when due. If at any time or for any reason the funds so deposited with Lender are or will be insufficient to pay such amounts as may then or subsequently be due, Lender shall notify Corrower and Borrower shall immediately deposit with Lender an amount equal to such deficiency. No withstanding the foregoing, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined in paragraph 26 below) under this Mortgage, Lender may, at its option, apply such funds in payment of the ir debtedness secured hereby. Compliance with this paragraph 11 shall relieve Borrower of other obligations under this Mortgage only to the extent such compliance constitutes performance of such other obligations. Lender may waive, or suspend, and later reinstate, the application of this paragraph. It as often as it may determine, but no such waiver, suspension or reinstatement shall be effective unless made in writing by Lender.
- Assignment of Condemnation Awards. Borrower i creby assigns to Lender, as additional security, subject to the prior and superior rights of the holders of the Senior Indebtedness (as defined in paragraph 44 below), if any, all awards of damage resulting from condemnation proceedings or the taking of or injury to the Mortgaged Property for public use, and Borrower agrees that the proceeds of all such awards shall be paid to Lender and may be applied by Lender, at its option, after the payment of all of Lender's expenses in correction with such proceedings, including costs and attorneys' fees, to the reduction of the Indebtedness. Lender is hereby authorized, on behalf and in the name of Borrower, to execute and deliver valid acquittances for and to appeal from any such award. Any portion of any award remaining after the payments provided for in the preceding sentences shall be paid to Borrower or as otherwise ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction. Borrower further agrees to give Lender immediate notice of any actual or threatened condemnation or eminent domain proceedings and to give to Lender at any time, upon request, any additional instruments deemed necessary by Lender for the purpose of validly and sufficiently assigning all awards or appealing from any such award.
- 13. <u>Subordination of Mortgage to Leases</u>. At the option of Lender, this Mortgage shall become subject and subordinate, in whole or in part, but not with respect to priority of

0822705122 Page: 10 of 29

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

entitlement to any insurance proceeds or condemnation awards, to any and all leases of all or any part of the Mortgaged Property upon the execution by Lender and recording thereof at any time, in the Office of the Recorder for the county in which the Mortgaged Property is situated, of a unilateral declaration to that effect.

- 14. <u>Semiannual Operating/Financial Statements</u>. Borrower shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Lender, within six months after the date hereof, a written quarterly operating/financial statement, sworn to by Borrower or an authorized senior financial officer or other representative of Borrower, duly acknowledged and otherwise in a form satisfactory to Lender, setting forth an itemized statement of income and expenses with respect to the Mortgaged Property and Borrower's business for such fiscal quarter and such other information as Lender requires, prepared and certified by a certified public accountant acceptable to Lender as having been prepared on a consistent basis with prior quarters. Lender shall have the right, upon five (5) days' prior written notice, to inspect and make copies of Borrower's books, records and income tax returns for the purpose of verifying any such statement within three (3) years after it has been submitted.
- Borrower shall furnish a writter statement, sworn to by Borrower or an authorized financial officer or other representative of Borrower, duly acknowledged, prepared on a consistent basis and otherwise in a form satisfactory to Lender, setting forth the amount of the Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, the date to which interest has been paid; stating either that no offsets or defenses exist against the Indebtedness secured hereby or, if such offsets or defenses are alleged to exist, the nature thereof; and covering such other matters as Lender may reasonable require, including matters relating to the Senior Indebtedness.
- Additional Amounts Secured. At all times, regardless of whether any Loan proceeds have been disbursed, this Mortgage secures (in addition to any Loan proceeds disbursed from time to time) the payment of any and all loan commissions, service charges, expenses, and advances due to or incurred by Lender in connection with the Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, all in accordance with the Loan Documents.
- 17. Future Advances. Lender may, at its option upon a request by Borrower, at any time before full payment of the Indebtedness, make further advances to Borrower, and the same with interest shall be on a parity with, and not subordinate to, the indebtedness evidenced by the Note and shall be secured hereby in accordance with all covenants and agreements herein contained; provided that the amount of principal secured hereby and remaining unpaid may decrease or increase from time to time but the total unpaid balance so secured at any one time shall not, including the amount of such advances, exceed two times the original principal sum secured hereby, plus all interest thereon and any disbursements made by Lender pursuant to the provisions of this Mortgage; and provided further, that if Lender shall make further advances as aforesaid, Borrower shall repay all such advances in accordance with the note or notes, or agreement or agreements, evidencing the same, which Borrower shall execute and deliver to Lender, which shall be payable no later than the maturity of the Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage and which shall include such other terms as Lender shall require.

0822705122 Page: 11 of 29

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

- 18. <u>Further Representations, Warranties and Covenants of Borrower</u>. To induce Lender to make the loan secured hereby, in addition to all other covenants, representations and warranties contained in this Mortgage, Borrower further represents, warrants and covenants, as of the date hereof and until the Indebtedness is paid in full and all other obligations of Borrower under this Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents are performed in full, as follows:
- (a) <u>Power and Authority</u>. Borrower is duly organized and validly existing and has full power and due authority to execute, deliver and perform the obligations of Borrower under this Mortgage, the Note and all other Loan Documents. Such execution, delivery and performance have been fully authorized by all necessary member action and approved by each required Governmental Authority or other person, and the obligations of Borrower under each of the Loan Documents are the joint and several binding obligations of each, enforceable by Lender subject to bankruptcy and other laws applicable to the enforcement of creditors' rights.
- (b) No Event of Default or Violations. Neither an Event of Default (as defined in paragraph 26 below) nor an event which constitutes or which would, with notice or the passage of time or 1cth, constitute an Event of Default has occurred or is continuing under this Mortgage, the Note of any of the other Loan Documents, or under any note, instrument, agreement or other document evidencing, securing or relating to the Senior Indebtedness. Borrower is in violation of any Governmental Regulations (including, without limitation, any applicable securities law) or in defeat under any agreement to which it is bound, or which affects it or any of its property; and the use and occupancy of the Mortgaged Property and the execution, delivery and performance of the obligations of Borrower under this Mortgage, the Note or any of the other Loan Documents, in accordance with their respective terms, do not and shall not violate any Governmental Regulations (including, without limitation, any applicable usury law) or conflict with, be inconsistent with o result in any default under any of the representations, warranties, covenants, conditions or other provisions of any indenture, mortgage, deed of trust, easement, restriction of record contract, document, agreement or instrument of any kind to which any of the foregoing is bound or which affects it or any of its property, except as identified in writing to and consented to by Lender.
- (c) No Litigation or Governmental Controls. There are no proceedings of any kind pending or, to the best of Borrower's knowledge, threatened (i) against or affecting Borrower, the Mortgaged Property (including any attempt or threat by any Governmental Authority to condemn or rezone all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property), any party constituting Borrower or any general partner in any such person; (ii) involving the validity, enforceability or priority of this Mortgage, the Note or any of the other Loan Documents; or (iii) enjoining or preventing or threatening to enjoin or prevent the use and occupancy of the Mortgaged Property or the performance by Borrower of its obligations under any of the Loan Documents; and there are no rent controls, governmental moratoria or environmental orders presently in existence or, to the best of Borrower's knowledge, threatened against or otherwise affecting the Mortgaged Property, except as identified in writing to and approved by Lender.
- (d) <u>Financial and Operating Statements</u>. All financial and operating statements submitted to Lender in connection with the making of the loan are true and correct in all respects, have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of paragraph 14 fairly present the respective financial condition of the persons to which such statements pertain and the

0822705122 Page: 12 of 29

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

results of their operations as of the respective dates shown thereon. No material adverse changes have occurred in the financial conditions and operations reflected therein since their respective dates, and no additional borrowings have been made since the date thereof, other than the Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, borrowings under the Senior Indebtedness and any other borrowing previously approved in writing by Lender.

- (e) Other Statements to Lender. Neither this Mortgage, the Note or any of the other Loan Documents, nor any document, agreement, report, schedule, notice or other writing furnished to Lender by or on behalf of any party constituting Borrower, or any general partner of any such person, contains any material omission or materially misleading or untrue statement of any fact.
- are Borrower, i order and persons occupying all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property as tenants pursuant to written leases ("Leases") previously approved in writing by Lender. Borrower represents and warrants as to each of the Leases that: (i) each Lease is in full force and effect; (ii) no default exists on the part of any tenant or landlord; (iii) no rent has been collected more than one month in advance; (iv) none of the Leases or any interest therein has been previously assigned or pledged except to the Senior Lender; (v) no tenant has any defense, setoff or counterclaim against Borrower; (vi) except as disclosed to and previously approved by Lender in writing, all rent due to date has been collected and no concession has been granted to any tenant in the form of a waiver, release, reduction, discount or other alteration of the rent due or to become due; (vii) the interest of the tenant is as a tenant only, with no options or rights of first refusal to purchase all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property; and (viii) except as approved by Lender in writing (if required under the Loan Documents), the term is no greater than one year and there is no option to extend or renew the term beyond one year.
- from a "business loan" (as that term is used in 815 ILCS 205/4(1)(c)); Borrower is borrowing money for the purpose of carrying on or acquiring a business of Borrower of the nature described in 815 ILCS 205/4(1)(c); and the proceeds of the Note shall be used exclusively for the purpose of carrying on or acquiring a business of Borrower of the nature described in 815 ILCS 205/4(1)(c). The Real Estate at the time of the execution of this Mortgage is not residential real estate or agricultural real estate within the meaning of the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law, 735 ILCS 5/15-1101 et seq
- (h) <u>Compliance with Permit Requirements</u>. All required governmental permits are in effect and will remain in effect with respect to the Mortgaged Property; and the Mortgaged Property, in the use and operation thereof by Borrower, complies and will continue to comply with all such permits.
- ever been any event ("Environmental Event") at, on or in connection with the Mortgaged Property that would be deemed a release or a disposal of any Hazardous Material (as hereinafter defined); and Borrower has no knowledge of any threatened nor are there any pending "superliens," actions, notices of violation, notices of non-compliance, orders, citations or notices with respect to air emissions, water discharges, noise emissions or any other environmental,

0822705122 Page: 13 of 29

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

health or safety matter affecting Borrower or the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof ("Environmental Action") issued by any court, any Governmental Authority or any other entity which is authorized by law to issue orders under any Environmental Laws (as hereinafter defined) ("Environmental Agency") or from anyone else. If Borrower receives (i) any notice of an Environmental Event affecting Borrower or the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof or (ii) any notice of an Environmental Action from any Environmental Agency or from anyone else, Borrower shall give, within seven (7) days, written notice thereof to Lender. Borrower assumes all obligations of compliance with all Environmental Laws that affect the Mortgaged Property or any business or other activity conducted thereon or in connection therewith.

As used in this Mortgage, the term "Hazardous Materials" shall mean and include, without limitation, any hazardous, toxic or dangerous substance, waste or material, specifically including for purposes of this Mortgage any petroleum or crude oil or fraction thereof, friable asbestos or asbestos containing material, polychlorinated biphenyls or urea formaldehyde foam insulation defined as such in, regulated by or for the purpose of, or in violation of any Environmental Laws. As used in this Mortgage, the term "Environmental Laws" shall mean any Governmental Regulations pertaining to land use, air, soil, subsoil, surface water, groundwater (including the quality of, protection, clean-up, removal, remediation or damage of or to land, air, soil, subsoil, surface water and groundwater), including, without limitation, the following laws as the same may be from time to time amended: the Comprehensive Environmental Response Liability and Compensation Act, 42 U S.C. § 9601, et seq., the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901, et seq., the Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq., the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (also known as the Clean Water Act), 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq., the Safe Drinking Water Act, 12 U.S.C. § 300f et seq., the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq., the Rivers and Harbors Act, 33 U.S.C. § 401 et seq., the Transportation Safety Act of 1974, portions of which are located at 49 U.S.C. § 1801 et seq., the Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq., Chapter 415 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, or any socalled "superfund" or "superlien" law, together with any other foreign or domestic laws (federal, state, provincial or local), common law, local rule, regulation (including, without limitation, any future change in judicial or administrative decisions interpreting or applying any of the laws, rules or regulations referred to herein) relating to emissions, discharges, releases or threatened releases of any Hazardous Materials into ambient air, land, soil subsoil, surface water, groundwater, personal property or structures, or otherwise relating to the manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, transport, discharge or handling of any Hazardous Materials, now or at any time hereafter in effect.

- (j) <u>Identity and Expertise of Borrower</u>. Borrower acknowledges that the identity and expertise of Borrower were and continue to be material circumstances upon which Lender has relied in connection with, and which constitute valuable consideration to Lender for, the extending to Borrower of the Loan and that any change in such identity or expertise could materially impair or jeopardize the security for the payment of the Indebtedness granted to Lender by this Mortgage.
- (k) Officer's Certificate. The officer's certificate of even date herewith delivered by Borrower to Lender contains no misleading or untrue statement of any fact, nor are there any material omissions of any facts from such certificate.

0822705122 Page: 14 of 29

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

19. Assignment of Rents and Leases. Borrower hereby assigns to Lender, as further security for the payment of the Indebtedness and until the Indebtedness has been paid in full, all of the rents from the Mortgaged Property, together with all Leases and other agreements evidencing such rents now or hereafter in effect and any and all security deposits; provided, however, that Lender shall not be bound to perform any of the obligations created by such Leases and agreements or otherwise imposed (including any liability under the covenant of quiet enjoyment), except that Lender shall be accountable for any money actually received pursuant to this assignment. Borrower hereby irrevocably consents to the entry upon and taking possession of the Mortgaged Property by Lender pursuant to such grant, whether foreclosure has been instituted or not and with or without applying for a receiver. Borrower shall, upon demand, deliver to Lender a true copy of all such Leases and other agreements and hereby grants to Lender the following rights, exercisable at Lender's option: (a) to enter upon and take possession of the Mortgaged Property for the purpose of collecting the rents, (b) to dispossess by the usual summary proceedings any tenant defaulting in the payment of any rents to Lender, (c) to let the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof, and (d) to apply the rents, after payment of all necessary charges and expenses, in payment of the Indebtedness then due or payable. Although the assignment contained in this paragraph 19 is a present assignment, Borrower shall be entitled to collect and receive the repts and Lender shall not exercise any of the rights and powers conferred upon it by this paragreen 19 until the occurrence of an Event of Default under any of the Loan Documents, at which time Lender may revoke such right of Borrower to collect and receive the rents by giving notice in it is nanner provided in paragraph 40 below.

#### 20. Security Agreement.

- Creation of Security Interest. Lender, by acceptance of this Mortgage, (a) and Borrower mutually agree, intend and declare that to the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, all of the Mortgaged Property shall be deemed to form a part and parcel of the Real Estate and for purposes of this Mortgage shall constitute real estate to be covered by this Mortgage; provided, however, that as to the balance of the Personal Property not so included within the Real Estate, and all replacements of, substitutions for and additions to such Personal Property, and the proceeds thereof, and as to all sums from time to time on deposit with Lender ("Deposits"), if any, pursuant to paragraph 11 above (the Personal Property, replacements, substitutions, additions and the proceeds thereof and the Deposits described in the preceding provisions of this paragraph are sometimes herein collectively referred to as the "Collateral"), this Mortgage is hereby declared to be a Security Agreement under the provisions of the Uniform Commercial Code of the state in which the Mortgaged Property is located ("Code") for the purpose of creating a security interest in and to the Collateral. It is further agreed that the Deposits, if any, and all of Borrower's right, title and interest therein are hereby assigned to Lender, as secured party, to secure payment of the Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage and to secure performance by the Borrower of all of the terms, covenants and provisions of the Note, this Mortgage and all of the other Loan Documents.
- (b) <u>Warranties</u>, <u>Representations</u> and <u>Covenants</u> <u>With Respect to</u> <u>Collateral</u>. Borrower hereby represents, warrants and covenants, as of the date hereof and until the Indebtedness is paid in full and all other obligations of Borrower under this Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents are performed in full, as follows:

0822705122 Page: 15 of 29

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

- (i) Except with respect to the security interest granted hereby and any security interest of the holder of the Senior Indebtedness, Borrower is, and as to portions of the Personal Property to be acquired after the date hereof will be, the sole owner of the Collateral, free from any adverse lien, security interest, encumbrance or adverse claims thereon of any kind whatsoever and Borrower will notify Lender of, and will defend the Personal Property against, all claims and demands of all persons at any time claiming the same or any interest therein;
- (ii) Borrower will not lease, sell, convey or in any manner transfer the Collateral without the prior written consent of Lender, except such portions or items of Personal Property which are consumed or become obsolete, worn out, inadequate, unserviceable or unnecessary in ordinary usage, all of which shall be promptly replaced by Borrower with the same type of property at least equal in value and utility;
- (iii) The Personal Property shall not be used or bought for personal, family or household surposes;
- Borrower will not remove (no Personal Property will be kept on or at the Real Estate and Borrower will not remove (no Personal Property from the Real Estate without the prior written consent of Lender, except such portions or items of Personal Property which are consumed or become obsolete, or worn out, in adequate, unserviceable or unnecessary in ordinary usage, all of which shall be promptly replaced by Porrower with the same type of property at least equal in value and utility;
- (v) Borrower maintains a place of business in Cook County in the State of Illinois and Borrower will immediately actify Lender in writing of any change in such place of business;
- (vi) From time to time, at the request of Lender, Borrower will (A) deliver to Lender such further financing statements, renewals and amendments thereof, security documents and assurances as Lender may require to the end that he liens and security interests created hereby on the Collateral shall be and remain perfected and resoluted in accordance with the requirements of the Code or similar future law, (B) pay the cost of filing the same in all public offices wherever filing is deemed by Lender to be necessary or desirable, and (C) deliver to Lender an inventory of the Personal Property in reasonable detail; and
- (vii) All covenants and obligations of Borrower contained in this Mortgage relating to the Mortgaged Property shall, to the extent applicable, be deemed to apply to the Collateral whether or not expressly referred to herein.
- (viii) Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined in paragraph 26 below) under this Mortgage, pursuant to the appropriate provisions of the Code, Lender shall have the option to proceed with respect to both the Mortgaged Property and the Collateral in accordance with its rights, powers and remedies with respect to the Mortgaged Property, in which event the provisions of the Code shall not apply. Borrower and Lender agree that if Lender shall elect to proceed with respect to the Collateral separately from the Mortgaged Property, five (5) days notice of the sale of the Collateral shall be reasonable notice, and the

0822705122 Page: 16 of 29

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

reasonable expenses of retaking, holding, preparing for sale, selling and the like incurred by Lender shall include, but not be limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses.

- 21. <u>Lender's Right of Inspection</u>. Borrower shall (a) permit Lender or its representatives to enter on and inspect the Mortgaged Property at all reasonable times and to inspect and audit all records relating to the Mortgaged Property, including all leases, rent rolls or related reports, for the purpose of determining whether Borrower is in compliance with the provisions of the Note, this Mortgage or any other of the Loan Documents; and (b) shall prepare such schedules, summaries, reports and progress schedules as Lender may from time to time request.
- Further Assurances. Borrower shall do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, at its sole cost and expense, all such further acts, and execute such further documents, deeds, conveyances, mortgages, assignments, financing statements, notices of assignment, transfers and assurances as Lenier may require from time to time in order to better assure, convey, assign, transfer and confirm unto Lender the rights now or hereafter intended to be granted to Lender under this Mortgage, any other instrument executed in connection with this Mortgage, or any other instrument under which Borrower may be or may hereafter become bound to convey, mortgage or assign to Lender for the purpose of carrying out the intention or facilitating the performance of the terms of this Mortgage. Borrower hereby appoints Lender its attorney-in-fact and hereby authorizes and empowers Lender, as such attorney-in-fact, to execute, acknowledge and deliver for and in the name of Borrower any and all of the instruments mentioned in this paragraph 22, all to the extent permitted by applicable law. This power, being coupled with an interest, shall be irrevocable as long as any part of the Indebtedness remains unpaid.
- Lender's Right to Cure. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default (as defined in paragraph 26 below), Lender may, at its option, in any form and manner and without inquiry into the validity thereof, make any payment or perform any act hereinbefore required of Borrower that Lender in its sole discretion deems expedient. By way of illustration and not in limitation of the foregoing, Lender may, but need not, (a) make full or partial payments of principal or interest on prior and co-ordinate encumbrances (including Impositions), if any; (b) purchase, discharge, compromise, or settle any tax lien or any other lien, encumbrance, suit, proceeding, title, or claim therefor (including Impositions); (c) redeem all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property from any tax sale or forfeiture affecting the Mortgaged Property; (d) contest any tax, assessment or other charge (including Impositions); (e) audit or cause to be audited the books and records of Borrower; or (f) prepare or cause to be prepared any statements or other records not provided by Borrower in accordance with the requirements of this Mortgage. Lender may satisfy or discharge any claim as herein authorized without inquiry into the validity of such claim, but in no event shall such satisfaction or discharge be construed as a waiver of any Event of Default. The amount of all moneys paid for any of the purposes herein authorized and all expenses paid or incurred in connection therewith (including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees and any costs associated with obtaining any survey, abstract of title, opinion on title or continuation title insurance report, policy or endorsement prepared by a title insurance company of Lender's choosing, Torrens certificate or other similar data and assurances with respect to title), and any other moneys advanced by Lender to protect the Mortgaged Property and the lien of this Mortgage shall be additional Indebtedness secured hereby and shall become immediately due and payable without notice, and with interest thereon at the Default Rate (as

0822705122 Page: 17 of 29

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

defined in paragraph 32 below). In making any payment hereby authorized relating to taxes or assessments, Lender shall have absolute discretion and final authority to determine the legality and validity thereof and of the amount necessary to be paid in satisfaction thereof and Lender may do so according to any bill, statement or estimate procured from the appropriate public office without inquiry into the accuracy thereof or the validity of any such tax or assessment.

- 24. <u>Indemnification of Lender</u>. Borrower shall indemnify, defend and hold Lender harmless from and against any and all costs, claims, liability, loss, damage and expense, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred or suffered by Lender in connection with any Environmental Event and any claim, demand, suit or proceeding (including without limitation any Environmental Action, probate or bankruptcy proceeding), or the threat thereof, in or to which Lender becomes or may become a party, either as a plaintiff or as a defendant, by reason of this Mortgage, the Indebtedness or any of the other Loan Documents or for the purpose of protecting the lien of this Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents or the value of the Mortgaged Property, but Lender shall have the right to defend any such suit or proceeding with counser of its choice at Borrower's cost. All costs provided for herein and paid for by Lender shall be additional Indebtedness secured hereby and shall become immediately due and payable without notice and with interest thereon at the Default Rate.
- 25. <u>Lender's Right of Subrogation</u>. Should all or any part of the proceeds of the Indebtedness secured hereby, or should any other amount paid out or advanced by Lender, be used directly or indirectly to pay off, discharge or satisfy, in whole or in part, any prior lien or encumbrance upon all or any part of the Monga ged Property, then Lender shall be subrogated to such other lien or encumbrance and to any additional security held by the holder thereof and shall have the benefit of the priority of all the same.
- 26. <u>Events of Defaults</u>. Any of the following shall constitute an "<u>Event of Default</u>" under this Mortgage:
- (a) <u>Non-Payment</u>. A default shall occur in the payment when due of any installment of principal, interest or combined principal and interest regreat to the Note, or in the payment of any other amount coming due under the Note, this Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents;
- tation or Warranty. A default shall occur, and continue for 10 days after written notice by Lender to Borrower, in the observance or performance of any other covenant, agreement or obligation of Borrower contained in the Note, this Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents or any other instrument given at any time as security for payment of the Indebtedness or any representation, warranty or other statement made in this Mortgage, in any other Loan Document or in any other document or material furnished to Lender by or on behalf of Borrower in connection with the Indebtedness secured hereby proves to be false or inaccurate in any material respect as of the date of making or issuance thereof;
- (c) <u>Sale, Transfer or Encumbrance</u>. Borrower, without the prior written consent of Lender, shall not (i) sell, convey, lease with an option to purchase, enter into a contract for the sale of, grant an option to purchase or otherwise alienate, mortgage or further

0822705122 Page: 18 of 29

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

encumber all or any part of the Mortgaged Property or any interest therein, or (ii) be divested of its title thereto or any interest therein in any manner or way, whether voluntarily or involuntarily;

- Borrower (including but not limited to by way of a merger, consolidation, dissolution or reorganization of Borrower or any constituent person of Borrower) or, if Borrower is a partnership, of any corporate general partner of Borrower shall occur; or any sale, conveyance, assignment or other transfer of a controlling interest, or the grant of a security interest in, Borrower or any constituent person of Borrower or, if Borrower is a partnership, of any general partnership interest in Borrower or a controlling interest in Borrower or in any corporation or other partnership constituting a general partner of Borrower shall occur, other than by reason of the death of an individual general partner or person owning an interest in a general partner of Borrower;
- grocess issued to enforce any lien, charge or encumbrance against the Mortgaged Property; a writ of execution or attachment or any similar process shall be issued or levied against all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property or interest therein; or any judgment involving monetary damages shall be entered against Porrower which shall become a lien on all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property or any interest therein and within twenty (20) days thereafter such proceeding, execution, attachment, similar process or judgment is not dismissed, stayed on appeal, withdrawn, released, satisfied or vacated;
- observance or performance of any covenant or agreement of Borrower, with respect to payments or otherwise, contained in any of the Leases or arry other deed of trust, mortgage, lease or security agreement (including without limitation, any document given by Borrower pursuant to any of the Permitted Encumbrances or in connection with the Senior Indebtedness) relating to the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof, whether junior or senior to the lien of this Mortgage and such default is not cured within thirty (30) days after notice thereof from Lender to Borrower;
- (g) Governmental Action. Borrower, any guaranter of all or any portion of the Indebtedness or, if Borrower is a partnership, any of its general partners shall be prevented or relieved by any Governmental Authority from performing or observing any material term, covenant or condition of the Note, this Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents;
- (h) <u>Material Adverse Change</u>. Any material adverse change shall occur in the assets, financial condition, business, operations, affairs, or circumstances of Borrower, or any guarantor of all or any portion of the Indebtedness.
- person asserts or creates a lien upon the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof by reason of the occurrence of an Environmental Event or otherwise; or any Environmental Agency or other person asserts a claim or initiates an Environmental Action (a) against Borrower, or any guarantor of all or any portion of the Indebtedness for damages or cleanup costs or contribution related to an Environmental Event on or with respect to the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof or (b) related to an Environmental Event on or with respect to property other than the

0822705122 Page: 19 of 29

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Mortgaged Property which, in Lender's judgment, could result in a lien on the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof or in liability to Borrower or Lender if not cured or corrected; provided, however, that no assertion, creation or initiation of any such claim, lien or Environmental Action shall constitute an Event of Default if, within seven (7) days of the assertion, creation or initiation of such claim, lien or Environmental Action, Borrower has commenced and is diligently pursuing either: (x) cure or correction of the Environmental Event which constitutes the basis for such claim, lien or Environmental Action thereafter and continues diligently to pursue such cure or correction to completion within such period of time as Lender approves in writing; or (y) proceedings are instituted for an injunction, a restraining order or other appropriate emergency relief preventing such Environmental Agency or other person from asserting such claim or lien or pursuing such Environmental Action, which relief is granted within seven (7) days of the assertion, creation or initiation of such claim, lien or Environmental Action and the injunction, order or emergency relief is not thereafter dissolved or reversed on appeal; and, in citier of the foregoing events, Borrower has posted a bond, letter of credit or other security satisfactory in form, substance and amount to both Lender and the Environmental Agency or other person asserting, creating or initiating such claim, lien or Environmental Action to secure the proper and complete cure or correction of the Environmental Event constituting the basis for such claim, lien or Favironmental Action; or

- (j) <u>Bankruptey; Insolvency</u>. Any one or more of the following events shall occur:
- (1) Borrower or any guarantor of all or any portion of the Indebtedness (i) becomes insolvent, is generally not paying its debts as they become due or admits in writing its inability to pay its debts as they become due; (ii) voluntarily suspends the transaction of business; or (iii) makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors;
- (2) A trustee, receiver or other custodian is applied for or consented to by Borrower or any guarantor of all or any portion if the Indebtedness; or, in the absence of such application or consent, is appointed and not discharged within thut; (30) days;
- (3) Any bankruptcy, reorganization, debt arrangement, composition, readjustment, dissolution, liquidation or other case or proceeding is commenced under any federal, state or other bankruptcy or insolvency law in respect of Borrower cc any guarantor of all or any portion of the Indebtedness and, if such case or proceeding is not commenced by Borrower, it is consented to or acquiesced in by the person or persons against which the same was commenced or remains undismissed for thirty (30) days; or
- (4) A writ or warrant of attachment or similar order shall be issued by any court or any Governmental Authority against all or a substantial portion of the property of Borrower or any guarantor of all or any portion of the Indebtedness.
- 27. <u>Lender's Remedies on Default.</u> Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, then:

0822705122 Page: 20 of 29

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

- (a) <u>Acceleration</u>. The Indebtedness secured hereby shall, at the option of Lender, become immediately due and payable without demand or further notice, with interest thereon, from the date of the first of any such Event of Default, at the Default Rate.
- (b) <u>Foreclosure</u>. After acceleration, Lender may immediately foreclose this Mortgage. Lender shall have the right, in accordance with Sections 15-1701 and 15-1702 of the Illinois Mortgage Foreclosure Law, 735 ILCS 5/15-101 through 735 ILCS 5/15-1706 (the "<u>Act</u>"), to be placed in possession of the Mortgaged Property or, at its request, to have a receiver appointed, and such receiver or the Mortgagee, if and when placed in possession, shall have all rights, powers, immunities, and duties as provided for in Sections 15-1702 through 15-1704 of the Act.
- regard to whether the Indebtedness secured hereby is declared to be immediately due as provided in paragraph 2/(a) at ove, exercise any or all of the remedies available to a secured party with respect to the Collateral as provided in paragraph 20 of this Mortgage.
- Indebtedness is declared to be immediately due as provided in paragraph 27(a) above, Lender shall have the right, acting through its agents or attorneys, either with or without process of law, forcibly or otherwise, (i) to enter upon and take possession of the Mortgaged Property; (ii) to expel and remove any persons, goods or chattels occupying or upon the same; (iii) to collect or receive all the rents, issues and profits thereof, (iv) to manage and control the same; (v) to lease the same or any part thereof from time to time; and (vi) after deducting all reasonable attorneys' fees and all reasonable expenses incurred in the protection, care, maintenance, management and operation of the Mortgaged Property, to apply the remaining net income so collected or received upon the Indebtedness or upon any deficiency decree erceted in any foreclosure proceedings.

#### 28. Protective Advances; Fees and Expenses.

- (a) <u>Items Constituting Protective Advances</u>. All advances, disbursements and expenditures made or incurred by the Lender before and during a foreclosure, and before and after judgment of foreclosure, and at any time prior to sale, and, where applicable, after sale, and during the pendency of any related proceedings, for the following purposes, in addition to those otherwise authorized by this Mortgage or by the Act (collectively "<u>Protective Advances</u>"), shall have the benefit of all applicable provisions of the Act, including without limitation those provisions of the Act referred to below:
- (1) All advances by the Lender in accordance with the terms of the Mortgage to: (i) preserve the lien of the Mortgage or the priority thereof; (ii) prevent waste or preserve or restore the improvements upon and the value of the Mortgaged Property; or (iii) enforce the Mortgage, as referred to in Section 15-1302(b)(5) of the Act;
- (2) Payments by the Lender of: (i) principal, interest or other obligations in accordance with the terms of any senior mortgage or other prior lien or encumbrance; (ii) real estate taxes and assessments and all other taxes assessed or imposed upon the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof; (iii) other obligations authorized by the Mortgage; or

0822705122 Page: 21 of 29

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

(iv) with court approval, any other amounts in connection with other liens, encumbrances or interests reasonably necessary to preserve the status of title, as referred to in Section 15-1505 of the Act;

- (3) Advances by the Lender in settlement of any claims asserted by claimants under senior mortgages or any other prior liens;
- (4) Attorneys' fees and other costs incurred in connection with: (i) the foreclosure of the Mortgage as referred to in Sections 15-1504(d)(1) and (2) and Section 15-1510 of the Act; (ii) any action, suit or proceeding brought by or against the Lender for the enforcement of the Mortgage or arising from the interest of the Lender hereunder; or (iii) the commencement, prosecution or defense of any other action related to the Mortgage or the Mortgaged Property;
- (5) Lender's fees and costs, including attorneys' fees, arising between the entry of judgment of foreclosure and the confirmation hearing as referred to in Section 15-1508(b)(1) of the Act;
- (6) Expenses deductible from proceeds of sale of any of the Mortgaged Property as referred to in Sections 15-1512(a) and (b) of the Act;
- Expense; incurred and expenditures made by the Lender for any one or more of the following: (i) premums for casualty and liability insurance paid by the Lender whether or not the Lender or a receiver is in possession, if reasonably required, in reasonable amounts, and all renewals thereof vithout regard to the limitation imposed by Section 15-1704(c)(1) of the Act of maintaining existing insurance in effect at the time any receiver or mortgagee takes possession of the Mortgaged Property; (ii) repair or restoration of damage or destruction in excess of available insurance proceeds or condemnation awards; (iii) payments deemed by the Lender to be required for the benefit of the Mortgaged Property, by reason of the exercise by Lender of any of its rights under paragraph 20 above, or required to be made by the owner of the Mortgaged Property under any grant of declaration of easement, easement agreement, agreement with any adjoining land owners or instruments creating covenants or restrictions for the benefit of or affecting the Mortgageo Property; (iv) shares or common expense assessments payable to any association or corporation in which the owner of the Mortgaged Property is a member in any way affecting the Mortgaged Property; (v) if the loan secured hereby is a construction loan, costs incurred by the Lender for demolition, preparation for and completion of construction, as may be authorized by the applicable commitment, loan agreement or other agreement; (vi) payments deemed by the Lender to be required pursuant to any lease or other agreement for occupancy of the Mortgaged Property; (vii) if the Mortgaged Property or any portion thereof constitutes one or more units under a condominium declaration, assessments imposed upon the unit owner thereof deemed by the Lender to be required to be paid; (viii) if Borrower's interest in the Mortgaged Property is a leasehold estate under a lease or sublease, rentals or other payments required to be made by the lessee under the terms of the lease or sublease; and (ix) if the Mortgage is insured, payments of FHA or private mortgage insurance required to keep such insurance in force.

0822705122 Page: 22 of 29

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

- Included in Indebtedness Secured Hereby. All Protective Advances (b) shall be so much additional indebtedness secured by this Mortgage and shall become immediately due and payable without notice and with interest thereon from the date of the advance until paid at the Default Rate provided for in the Note. This Mortgage shall be a lien for all Protective Advances as to subsequent purchasers and judgment creditors from the time this Mortgage is recorded pursuant to Section 15-1302(b)(5) of the Act. All Protective Advances shall, except to the extent, if any, that any of the same are clearly contrary to or inconsistent with the provisions of the Act, apply to and be included in: (i) a determination of the amount of Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage at any time; (ii) the indebtedness found due and owing to Lender in the judgment of foreclosure and any subsequent supplemental judgments or orders by the court of any additional indebtedness becoming due after such entry of judgment, it being agreed that in any foreclosure judgment, the court may reserve jurisdiction for such purposes; (iii) if the right of redemption has not been waived by this Mortgage, the computation of the amount required to redeem, pursuant to Sections 15-1603(d)(2) and (e) of the Act; (iv) a determination of the amounts deductible from sale proceeds pursuant to Section 15-1512 of the Act; (v) the application of income in the hands of any receiver or mortgagee in possession; and (vi) the computation of any deficiency judgment pursuant to Sections 15-1508(b)(2) and (3) and Section 15-1511 of the Act.
- Lender's Costs, Fees and Expenses; Interest. All fees and expenses allowable pursuant to this Mortgage, regether with interest thereon at the Default Rate from the date of payment thereof, shall be additional Indebtedness secured hereby, shall be a charge upon the Mortgaged Property and shall constitute a lien on the Mortgaged Property secured hereby. There shall be included in any decree foreclosing the lien of this Mortgage and be paid out of the rents or proceeds of any sale made in pursuance of any such decree in the following order: (i) all costs and expenses of such suit or suits as described in this paragraph 28 with interest as herein provided; (ii) all money advanced by Lender for any purpose authorized in this Mortgage, including without limitation all Protective Advances, with interest as herein provided; (iii) all of the accrued interest remaining unpaid on the Indebtedness hereby secured; and (iv) the principal balance of the Note at such time remaining unpaid. The overplus of the proceeds of the sale, if any, shall then be paid to Borrower on reasonable request. In the event that, after legal proceedings are instituted to foreclose the lien of this Mortgage, tender is made of the entire amount of Indebtedness secured hereby, Lender shall be entitled to reimbursement for expenses incurred in connection with such legal proceedings, and no such suit or proceedings shall be dismissed or otherwise disposed of until such fees, expenses, and charges shall have been paid in full.
- 29. Waiver of Right of Redemption and Similar Rights. Borrower acknowledges that the Mortgaged Property does not constitute agricultural real estate, as defined in 735 ILCS 5/15-1201, or residential real estate, as defined in 735 ILCS 5/15-1219, and Borrower, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/15-1601(b), hereby waives for Borrower and all its successors in interest and for any and all persons claiming any interest in the Mortgaged Property, to the maximum extent permitted by law, any and all rights of redemption otherwise available to Borrower under the Act.
- 30. Prepayment Privilege; Evasion. So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred, Borrower shall have the privilege of making prepayments on the principal of the Note

0822705122 Page: 23 of 29

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

(in addition to the required payments of principal and interest thereunder) in accordance with the terms and conditions, if any, set forth in the Note, but not otherwise. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and following the election by Lender to accelerate the maturity of the Indebtedness as provided in paragraph 27(a) above, a tender of payment by Borrower, its successors or assigns or by anyone on behalf of Borrower, its successors or assigns, of the amount necessary to satisfy the entire Indebtedness made at any time prior to a foreclosure sale shall constitute an evasion of the limitations on prepayment contained in the Note and shall be deemed to be a voluntary prepayment thereunder. Accordingly, to the maximum extent permitted by law, such prepayment shall include the premium required under the prepayment privilege, if any, contained in the Note.

- 31. Lender's Rights Cumulative. The remedies and rights herein are cumulative and in addition to every other remedy or right now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay in the excreise of, or omission to exercise, any remedy or right accruing upon the occurrence of any Event of Default shall impair any such remedy or right or be construed to be a waiver of any such Event of Default, or acquiescence therein, nor shall it affect any subsequent Event of Default of the same or a different nature. Every such remedy or right may be exercised concurrently or independently, and when and as often as may be deemed expedient by Lender. If the proceeds of any separate sale or sales of less than the whole of the Mortgaged Property shall be less than the aggregate amount of the Indebtedness then outstanding and all costs and expenses incurred in connection with such sale or sales, this Mortgage and the lien created hereby shall remain in full force and effect as to the unsold portion of the Mortgaged Property as though such sale or sales had not occurred.
- 32. <u>Default Interest Rate</u>. The term "<u>Default Rate</u>" shall mean the interest rate specified in the Note to be charged on overdue payn ents of principal (and of interest to the extent permitted by law), but not more than the maximum contract rate permitted by law.
- No Usury. Nothing contained in this Mortgage or in any of the other Loan 33. Documents or in any transaction related hereto shall be consaved or shall so operate either presently or prospectively (a) to require Borrower to pay interest in excess of the maximum amount of interest permitted by law to be charged in the case of the Loan and Indebtedness secured hereby, but shall instead be deemed to require payment of interest only to the extent of the lawful amount, or (b) to require Borrower to make any payment or do any act contrary to law. If any interest in excess of the maximum amount of interest permitted by law to be charged is provided for, or is adjudicated to be provided for, in the Note, this Mortgage or any of the other Loan Documents, then in such event (i) the provisions of this paragraph 33 shall govern and control; (ii) neither Borrower nor any of the other obligors under the Note or any guaranty given as additional security for the Indebtedness shall be obligated to pay any interest in excess of that so permitted; (iii) any interest in excess of that so permitted that Lender may have received in connection with the Indebtedness shall, at the option of Lender, be (A) applied as a credit against the then unpaid principal balance under the Note, (B) applied as a credit against any accrued and unpaid interest on the unpaid principal balance under the Note (but not to exceed the maximum amount permitted by applicable law), (C) refunded to the Borrower or other payor thereof or (D) applied or refunded pursuant to any combination of the foregoing; (iv) the rate of interest in the Note shall be automatically reduced to the maximum rate permitted under applicable law and the Note, this Mortgage and the other Loan Documents shall be

0822705122 Page: 24 of 29

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

deemed to have been, and shall be, reformed or modified to reflect such reduction in the rate of interest; and (v) neither Borrower nor any of the other obligors under the Note or any guaranty given as additional security for the Indebtedness shall have any action against Lender for any damages whatsoever arising out of the payment or collection of any such interest.

- Partial Invalidity; Severability. If the lien of this Mortgage is invalid or unenforceable as to any part of the Indebtedness, or if the lien is invalid or unenforceable as to any part of the Mortgaged Property, the unsecured or partially secured portion of the Indebtedness shall be completely paid prior to the payment of the remaining and secured or partially secured portions of the Indebtedness, and all payments made on the Indebtedness, whether voluntarily or under foreclosure or other enforcement actions or procedures, shall be considered to have been first paid on and applied to the full payment of that portion of the Indebtedness not secured or fully secured by the lien of this Mortgage. If any term, covenant or provision contained in this Mortgage or in any of the other Loan Documents, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance, shall be determined to be void, invalid, illegal or unenforceable to any extent or shall otherwise operate to invalidate this Mortgage or any such Loan Document, in whole or part, then such term, covenant or provision only shall be deemed not contained in this Mortgage or in such Loan Document; the remainder of this Mortgage and such other Loan Documents shell remain operative and in full force and effect and shall be enforced to the greatest extent permitted by law as if such clause or provision had never been contained herein or therein; and the application of such term, covenant or provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be aircoted, impaired or restricted thereby.
- 35. <u>No Discharge of Borrower's Liability</u>. In the event of the voluntary sale or transfer, by operation of law or otherwise, of all or any part of the Mortgaged Property, Lender is hereby authorized and empowered to deal with such vendee or transferee with reference to the Mortgaged Property on the terms or conditions hereof, as fully and to the same extent as it might with Borrower, without in any way releasing or discharging Borrower from Borrower's liability, covenants or undertakings hereunder.
- No Impairment of Collateral by Lender's Acts. Without affecting the liability 36. of Borrower or any other person, including without limitation any guarantor under a guaranty (except any person expressly released in writing) for payment of all crany portion of the Indebtedness or for performance of any obligation contained herein, and wid out affecting the rights of Lender with respect to any security not expressly released in writing, the validity or priority of this Mortgage or the lien created hereby or any guaranty given as additional security for the Indebtedness, Lender, at any time and from time to time either before or after the maturity of the Note and without notice or consent, may (a) release or partially release any person liable for payment of all or any part of the Indebtedness or for performance of any obligation; (b) make any agreement extending the time or otherwise altering the terms of payment of all or any part of the Indebtedness, modifying or waiving any obligation, or subordinating, modifying or otherwise dealing with the lien or charge hereof; (c) exercise, refrain from exercising or waive any right Lender may have; (d) accept additional security of any kind; or (e) release, partially release or otherwise deal with any property, real or personal, securing the Indebtedness secured hereby, including all or any part of the Mortgaged Property.

0822705122 Page: 25 of 29

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

- Any person taking a mortgage or other lien upon the Mortgaged Property or any interest therein junior to this Mortgage shall take such lien subject to the rights of Lender (a) to amend, modify and supplement this Mortgage, the Note, the other Loan Documents or any other document or instrument evidencing, securing or guaranteeing the Indebtedness; (b) to vary the rate of interest and the method of computing the same; (c) to impose additional fees and other charges; and (d) to extend the maturity of the Indebtedness, in each and every case without obtaining the consent of the holder of such junior lien and without the lien of this Mortgage losing its priority over the rights of any such junior lien. Nothing contained in this paragraph 37 shall be construed, however, as waiving any provision contained in this Mortgage which provides, among other things, that it shall constitute an Event of Default if all or any part of the Mortgaged Property or any interest therein shall be sold, conveyed or further encumbered.
- 38. Reinase of Mortgage. Upon full payment of all of the Indebtedness at the time and in the manner provided in this Mortgage, in the Note and in the other Loan Documents, and provided all covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage and in the other Loan Documents are kept and performed, this Mortgage shall be null and void, and upon demand therefor following such payment, a reconveyance or release of the Mortgaged Property shall in due course be made by Lender to Borrower at Borrower's expense.
- 39. Governing Law. The terms and provisions of this Mortgage and the Note it secures shall be construed and governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.
- 40. Addresses for Notices. All notices, demands, consents, requests, or other communications that are either required or contemplated in connection with this Mortgage shall be in writing, and shall be deemed given to the intended recipient thereof upon the earlier of: (a) actual delivery thereof at the address designated below for such intended recipient; (b) the first business day after deposit with a nationally recognized, regulable commercial courier service, such as Federal Express Company, with all charges prepaid: or (c) the third business day after the deposit thereof at any main or branch United States post office with postage prepaid for delivery thereof via certified or registered first class mail, return receipt requested, and in any such case addressed as follows:

If to Borrower: Hale Holdings Limited, c/o Foreshore Corporate Services Ltd., 4th Floor, Queensgate House, 113 South Church Street, PO Box 1994, Grano Cayman KYI-1104, Cayman Islands - Tel No: 345-949 7366, Attn: Ms. Jetta Bodden

If to Lender: Cloonelt Limited, c/o Foreshore Corporate Services Ltd., 4th Floor, Queensgate House, 113 South Church Street, PO Box 1994, Grand Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands - Tel No: 345-949 7366, Attn: Ms. Jetta Bodden

By notice complying with the foregoing provisions of this paragraph 40, Borrower and Lender may from time to time change the above addresses applicable to them for the purposes hereof, except that any such notice shall not be deemed delivered until actually received. Copies of notices are for informational purposes only and the failure to give or to receive copies of notices shall not be deemed a failure to give notice.

0822705122 Page: 26 of 29

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

- Binding Effect; Miscellaneous Definitions. All provisions and covenants of this 41. Mortgage run with the land and shall inure to and bind the parties hereto and their respective vendees, successors and assigns. The word "Borrower" shall include the following persons, whether or not such persons shall have executed the Note or this Mortgage: (i) all persons claiming under or through Borrower, (ii) all persons liable for the payment of the Indebtedness or any part thereof, (iii) if Borrower is more than one person, each person constituting Borrower, and (iv) if any constituent person of Borrower is a partnership, each of any constituent person's general partners. If Borrower is more than one person, then the representations, warranties and obligations under this Mortgage shall be joint and several and any breach or default thereof by a constituent of Borrower is a breach or default by Borrower. As used in this Mortgage, the terms "person" of "persons" shall include firms, associations, partnerships (including limited partnerships), icusts, corporations and other legal entities, including public bodies, as well as natural persons. Whenever used, the singular number shall include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders. Capitalized terms used in this Mortgage and not chierwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Note
- 42. <u>Captions</u>. The captions or headings at the beginning of any paragraph or portion of any paragraph in this Mortgage are for the convenience of Borrower and Lender and for purposes of reference only and shall not imit or otherwise alter the meaning of the provisions of this Mortgage.

[Signature Page Follows]

0822705122 Page: 27 of 29

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

This Mortgage has been executed and delivered by Borrower intending it to be effective on the day and year first above written.

HALE HOLDINGS LIMITED, a company registered in the Cayman Islands under company number CR-206872

By:

Michael Giblin, sole director

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

STATE OF ILLENCIS

) SS

**COUNTY OF COOK** 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State of aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Mi hael Giblin, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as the sole director of HALE HOLDINGS LIMITED, a company registered in the Cayman Islands under company number CR-206872, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein ser forth.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL ROSA AVILA

Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Dec 01, 2010

0822705122 Page: 28 of 29

#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **EXHIBIT A**

#### **Legal Description**

#### Parcel 1:

Unit 1110 together with its undivided percentage interest in the common elements in Streeterville Center Condominium as delineated and defined in the Declaration recorded as Document Number 26017897, in Section 10, Township 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

#### Parcel 2:

Easements appurement to and for the benefit of Parcel 1 to maintain party wall as established by Party Wall Agreement recorded as Document number 1715549, all in Cook County, Illinois.

#### Parcel 3:

All those certain Easements, Privileger, Rights of Use and All other benefits described in that certain Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions and Easements recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois as Document Number 26017894, as granted for the benefit of Parcel 1, by a deed from American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, a National Banking Association, as Trust a under Trust Agreement dated December 11, 1980 and know as Trust Number 51534 to Wendy Young dated October 1, 1981 and recorded October 2, 1981 as Document Number 26017395.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 233 EAST ERIE STREET, UNIT #1110, CHICAGO, IL 60611 P.I.N. 17-10-203-027-1030

0822705122 Page: 29 of 29

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### **EXHIBIT B**

#### Permitted Encumbrances

1. General real estate taxes for the second installment of tax year 2007 and subsequent years.

